the consummation of the Acquisition as well as the Amended Revolving Credit Facility, as described under “—Recent Developments,” in each case as if such transactions had
closed immediately prior to the beginning of the period presented or as of the date presented. Pro forma financial data are not necessarily representative of the results we would
have achieved if we had owned the properties being acquired in the Acquisition during the periods presented.

You should review this information together with “Risk Factors,” “Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,” and our consolidated historical financial statements and related notes included, as applicable, in this prospectus supplement and our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2015, and our subsequent filings with
the SEC, in each case, incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. Historical results are not necessarily indicative of results
that may be expected for any future period.

  Pro Forma

Three Months

Ended
Year

Ended   Three Months Ended March 31,   Year Ended December 31,

March 31,

2015
December 31,

2014   2015   2014   2014   2013   2012
Statement of Operations Data:

Oil and Gas Revenues  $ 9,891,656  $ 74,303,242  $ 6,045,701  $ 5,970,452  $ 38,089,443  $ 10,315,701  $ 1,757,444

Costs and Operating Expenses
Oil and gas production costs   3,709,024   16,532,053   1,867,795   771,100   4,993,166   1,207,529   785,959
Oil and gas production taxes   462,189   3,514,215   277,031   275,961   1,760,206   476,964   82,995

Depreciation, depletion and amortization  5,349,112   18,561,677   3,654,298   1,530,196   11,807,794   2,284,091   506,786
Asset retirement obligation accretion  105,846   284,368   66,979   24,382   154,973   53,681   20,906
General and administrative expenses   1,728,987   6,803,029   1,728,987   1,564,461   6,803,029   6,682,760   2,392,645
Total Costs and Operating Expenses   11,355,158   45,695,342   7,595,090   4,166,100   25,519,168   10,705,025   3,789,291

Income (Loss) from Operations  (1,463,502)   28,607,900   (1,549,389)   1,804,352   12,570,275   (389,324)   (2,031,847)

Other Income (Expense)

Gain on derivative put options  -   -   -   -   -   -   276,736
Interest income  780   85,964   780   42,733   85,964   24,706   4,309

Interest expense  (535,969)   (2,121,394)   -   -   -   (9,890)   (218,805)
Net Other Income  (535,189)   (2,035,430)   780   42,733   85,964   14,816   62,240

Income (Loss) Before Provision for Income Taxes  (1,998,691)   26,572,470   (1,548,609)   1,847,085   12,656,239   (374,508)   (1,969,607)

(Provision for) Benefit from Income Taxes  739,515   (9,384,744)   572,985   (683,436)   (4,235,739)   (77,701)   300,324

Net Income (Loss) $ (1,259,176)  $ 17,187,726  $ (975,624)  $ 1,163,649  $ 8,420,500  $ (452,209)  $ (1,669,283)

S-9

  Pro Forma

Three Months

Ended
Year

Ended   Three Months Ended March 31,   Year Ended December 31,

March 31,

2015
December 31,

2014   2015   2014   2014   2013   2012

Cash Flow Data:
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities   $ (6,048,585)  $ 7,525,475  $ 33,748,065  $ 8,116,408  $ (31,851)

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities   (9,786,025)   (22,103,993)   (106,206,099)   (34,439,182)   (10,377,549)
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities (Used in)   10,062,500   (39,219)   28,729,686   73,269,190   15,802,195

Balance Sheet Data (at period end):

Total Current Assets  $ 8,854,881   $ 8,854,881  $ 40,661,186  $ 15,083,298  $ 56,305,036  $ 5,882,530
Net Properties and Equipment   236,140,551   158,721,464   76,586,611   152,558,162   55,418,382   22,630,848

Total Assets  244,995,432   167,576,345   117,247,797   167,641,460   111,723,418   28,513,378
Total Current Liabilities   6,930,803   6,930,803   9,669,834   16,263,051   7,231,643   1,191,431

Long-Term Debt  85,000,000   10,000,000   -   -   -   -
Total Liabilities  102,711,338   25,292,251   12,858,145   25,098,930   9,117,704   2,313,667

Total Stockholders’ Equity  142,284,094   142,284,094   104,389,652   142,542,530   102,605,714   26,199,711

Reserve Quantities Information – Proved reserves are estimated reserves of crude oil (including condensate and natural gas liquids) and natural gas that geological and
engineering data demonstrate with reasonable certainty to be recoverable in future years from known reservoirs under existing economic and operating conditions. Proved
developed reserves are those expected to be recovered through existing wells, equipment and methods. The historical data is based on reserve reports prepared by Cawley,
Gillespie & Associates, Inc., our independent reserve engineers. The pro forma data has been prepared by our internal reserve engineers.